
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted 
Subgroup 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this subgroup meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Public Gallery 

 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Membership  

Councillors – Lovecy (Chair), Bano, Foley, Hewitson, Nunney and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 

 

 

Agenda 

 
1.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 22 January 2020. 
 

3 - 8 

2.   Responding to Children in Need of Help, Support and 
Protection 
Two presentations previously submitted to the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee are attached as background 
information. 
 

9 - 50 

3.   Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools   
 

 

3a.   Manchester Enterprise Academy Wythenshawe 
 

  51 - 58 

4.   Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To review the Terms of Reference and Work Programme of the 
Subgroup. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 59 - 62 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 16 November 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.



 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillors Reid and Stone 
 
Apologies: 
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representatives 
 
CYP/OSG/20/01 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 
2019. 
 
CYP/OSG/20/02 Feedback on School Visits 
 
The Chair reported that Members of the Subgroup had recently visited Manchester 
Communication Academy, Abbott Community Primary School and Ashgate Specialist 
Support School, which, she advised, were all fantastic schools. 
 
Members discussed the visit to Manchester Communication Academy, highlighting 
the recording studio, the breakfast club, the activities available, community 
engagement and the inclusive nature of the school.  Members also discussed the 
challenges of open plan buildings, with the Head of School Quality Assurance and 
Strategic SEND commenting that most schools built as part of the Building Schools 
for the Future project had been built as open plan with flexible walls but that most 
had since made changes to create contained classrooms.  In response to a comment 
from the Chair, she informed Members that the school was currently making some 
changes to address a budget deficit.   
 
Members discussed the visit to Abbott Community Primary School, highlighting the 
pro-active headteacher, the breakfast club, which had improved punctuality, the links 
to the local community and the library.  Members also discussed the proposed 
expansion of the school, the challenges that small schools faced when they 
expanded rapidly and the importance of the headteacher and the Council having an 
adequate voice in the process.  The Head of School Quality Assurance and Strategic 
SEND outlined the process for this and how the Council and the school leadership 
team were involved.  She reported that many schools had now expanded so the 
learning from these experiences would be utilised to better manage future school 
expansions.  She advised the Subgroup that she would pass Members’ comments on 
to the Director of Education and the Head of Access.   
 
Members discussed the visit to Ashgate Specialist Support School.  The Chair 
commented that it was an excellent school and that she had been very impressed by 
the progress that the children had made by Key Stage 2.  She reported that the staff 
understood the pupils’ needs and that the children learnt to manage their own 

Page 3

Item 1



 

behaviour.  The Subgroup discussed whether some children who were being 
supported in mainstream education would be better placed in special schools.  A 
Member commented that, wherever possible, children with Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND) should be placed in mainstream schools with additional 
support but that there were some children for whom a special school was the best 
option.  The Head of School Quality Assurance and Strategic SEND informed 
Members about the work to increase the number of special school places in the city, 
while noting that places were being filled as soon as they became available.  A 
Member commented that, while the funding for the High Needs Block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant had now been increased, it had previously been frozen for 
several years.  The Subgroup discussed the co-location of special schools and 
mainstream schools, noting that in some cases this was working well but in others 
the schools did not engage with each other. 
 
The Chair informed Members that she had written to the schools to thank them for 
accommodating the visits. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the oral reports. 
 
CYP/OSG/20/03 Support to Schools and Early Years Settings 
 
The Subgroup considered the information that had been submitted which provided an 
overview of the support available to schools and early years settings.  
 
Officers gave an overview of the information provided including: 
 

 The Council’s offer to schools; 

 School Quality Assurance Protocol; 

 Early Years Quality Assurance Protocol; and 

 The work of the Early Years Quality Assurance Team. 
 
The Chair requested that this information be circulated to all Members of the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 
A Member welcomed the support that the Quality Assurance Team provided to 
Manchester schools, citing an example of a school they had helped.  The Head of 
School Quality Assurance and Strategic SEND highlighted the positive feedback 
received from the Greater Manchester Peer Challenge review of Manchester’s school 
improvement work. 
 
A Member advised that, where schools were not engaging, officers should inform 
Ward Councillors who might be able to assist.  The Chair recognised the importance 
of Ward Councillors being involved in school improvement and the role they could 
play.  In response to a Member’s question, the Senior School Quality Assurance 
Officer updated Members on the work of the Manchester Schools Alliance.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior School Quality Assurance 
Officer outlined how her team used its influence, brokered support for schools and 

Page 4

Item 1



 

provided quality assurance of this.  The Chair recognised the strategic thinking and 
quality of work taking place with reduced resources. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early 
Years) informed Members of work to address school readiness, including promoting 
a shared understanding of what school readiness was as, she advised, nurseries, 
parents and primary schools could all have different expectations about what children 
should be able to do when they started school. 
 
Decision 
 
To request that this information be circulated to all Members of the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee. 

 
CYP/OSG/20/04 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 
 
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester schools which had been inspected 
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded.  The Senior School Quality 
Assurance Officer provided an overview of this information. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted special measures monitoring inspection 
report for Newall Green High School, noting that this was the third monitoring 
inspection since the school had become subject to special measures following the 
inspection that had taken place in March 2018.  At the latest monitoring inspection, 
Ofsted had judged that leaders and managers at the school were taking effective 
action towards the removal of special measures.  The Senior School Quality 
Assurance Officer provided an overview of the findings, commenting that the school 
was engaging well with the Quality Assurance Team and had been receiving 
additional support from the team, due to being in special measures.  She reported 
that the trust which ran the school had approached the Department for Education to 
discuss closing the school and that, if this went ahead, the Council would support 
parents through the admissions process to find new school places for their children.   
 
Members welcomed the progress that was being made in improving the school and 
stated their opposition to proposals to close the school.  A Member reported that the 
Council’s Executive was opposed to the proposed closure of the school and that this 
issue would also be considered at the next meeting of the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee on 5 February 2020.  The Head of School Quality 
Assurance and Strategic SEND advised Members that schools which were judged as 
‘inadequate’ could over time see a reduction in their school roll, which then made it 
more challenging to improve, and that the falling school roll was the reason given for 
the proposal to close Newall Green High School. 
 
The Subgroup discussed the ability of other Wythenshawe schools to absorb the 360 
pupils who would need a new school place if the school closed.  The Head of School 
Quality Assurance and Strategic SEND advised the Subgroup that there were some 
places available at other Wythenshawe schools but some parents were concerned 
about siblings being able to attend the same school and parents of children with 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) were concerned about finding 
another school which would meet their child’s needs; however, she reiterated the 

Page 5

Item 1



 

Council’s commitment to providing support to the families who would be affected by 
the proposed closure and informed Members that the Admissions Team was already 
working to identify other school places for the affected pupils. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for St Anne's RC 
Primary School in Ancoats, which continued to be judged as ‘good’ by Ofsted.  The 
Senior School Quality Assurance Officer outlined the strengths and areas for 
improvement identified through the inspection.  The Chair commented that this was a 
good report and recommended that the Subgroup write to the school to congratulate 
them. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for St John's RC 
Primary School.  The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer reported that the 
school had last been inspected in November 2006, when it had been judged 
outstanding, and had then been re-inspected in October 2019 under the new Ofsted 
Framework, when it had been judged as ‘good’.  She reported that the senior 
leadership team and almost all of the teaching staff had changed since the last 
inspection and that the school had self-assessed as being ‘good’.  She informed 
Members that the school had been working with the Quality Assurance Team and 
outlined the support that was being provided to them.  She highlighted some of the 
key points from the inspection report.   
 
The Chair welcomed the subsidised trips abroad for pupils and praised the work of 
the headteacher.  A Member expressed concern at the length of time between Ofsted 
inspections, which was due to the school having previously been judged as 
‘outstanding’ and advised that, based on his knowledge of the school, the report was 
a realistic appraisal of the school.  The Head of School Quality Assurance and 
Strategic SEND welcomed the Department for Education’s proposal that 
‘outstanding’ schools should no longer be exempt from routine Ofsted inspections.  A 
Member recommended that the Subgroup write to the school to congratulate them on 
their recent Ofsted report and support them on their journey back to ‘outstanding’.   
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Varna Community 
Primary School.  The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer informed Members 
that this had been a thematic inspection to better understand the school’s curriculum 
and that the school’s Ofsted judgement did not change as a result of this type of visit.  
She reported that the inspection had focused on languages provision (Spanish), 
which was a specialism for the school, and highlighted some of the strengths and 
areas for improvement detailed in the report.  A Member welcomed the report and 
that Spanish was a strength for the school.     
 
Decision 
 
To write to St Anne’s RC Primary School and St John’s RC Primary School to 
congratulate them on their recent Ofsted reports. 
 
CYP/OSG/20/04 Ofsted Inspections of Daycare Providers 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Bubbly Bear Ltd.  
The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) informed Members that the 

Page 6

Item 1



 

setting had been judged as ‘requires improvement’ for a second time; however, she 
advised Members that they now had a strong manager in place and that the Ofsted 
inspector had found that the setting had some strengths and had the capacity to 
improve.  She also outlined the support that was being provided to help them to 
improve.  In response to a question from the Chair, she confirmed that it was 
expected that the setting would improve.   
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Foundation Years 
Nurseries Debdale Park.  The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) 
provided Members with an overview of the setting, reporting that its Ofsted 
judgement had changed from ‘outstanding’ to ‘good’ under the new Ofsted 
Framework.  A Member reported that the nursery was involved in the local 
community and that the children enjoyed their time there.  He suggested that the 
Subgroup visit the nursery. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Tiddlywinks Out Of 
School Club, which had previously been judged as ‘outstanding’ and which had been 
judged as having ‘met’ the quality and standards of early years provision at its most 
recent inspection.  The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) reported that 
all the standalone out of school clubs in Manchester had been judged as ‘good’ or 
‘outstanding’ but that Ofsted now only judged out of school clubs as either having 
‘met’ or ‘not met’ the quality and standards of early years provision.  In response to a 
question from the Chair, she advised that this was because out of school settings 
were play-based rather than education-based. 
 
Decision 
 
To request that a visit to Foundation Years Nurseries Debdale Park be arranged for 
Members of the Subgroup. 
 
CYP/OSG/20/05 Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
 
The Subgroup considered the Terms and Reference and Work Programme. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 
 

Page 7

Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



⎙ Think before you print

Children's and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee
Responding to Children in Need of Help, Support and Protection

Sean McKendrick, Deputy Director Children's Services

July 2021

P
age 9

Item
 2



Overview of the ILCAS Framework

• These inspections focus on the effectiveness of local authority services and 
arrangements:

• to help and protect children

• the experiences and progress of children in care wherever they live, including those 
children who return home

• the arrangements for permanence for children who are looked after, including adoption

• the experiences a
[...]
ropriate CEIAG (Careers Education

Information, Advice and Guidance) work experience opportunities and mentoring to enable them to

access employment opportunities and further study.

• This activity also links with the wider Manchester strategy around Skills For Life where young

people are able to demonstrate their capabilities around Communication, Team Work, Problem

Solving, Self Management and Self Belief.

P
age 49

Item
 2

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

School report 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Inspection of a good school: Manchester 
Enterprise Academy 
Simonsway, Wythenshawe, Greater Manchester M22 9RH 

 
  
Inspection dates: 21 and 22 September 2021 
 

Outcome 
 
Manchester Enterprise Academy continues to be a good school. 
 

What is it like to attend this school? 
 
Staff have high expectations for all pupils at Manchester Enterprise Academy. They 
challenge all pupils to aspire to ‘a fantastic future’. Pupils from all backgrounds are well 
supported to gain the resilience and knowledge that they need for a positive future. 
 
Staff help pupils to understand themselves, others and the world around them. Pupils and 
students in the sixth form value and live up to the high standards that staff set for them. 
 
Pupils enjoy coming to school. They feel safe because they are confident that they can 
approach staff for help if they need to. Pupils told inspectors that bullying, harassment 
and discrimination are not common. They said that most staff manage these incidents 
well when they happen. 
 
Pupils respond positively to the praise and encouragement that staff give them. They are 
keen to learn. Pupils value and respect each other. They behave well in lessons so that 
learning is rarely interrupted. Teachers manage the small occurrences of unacceptable 
behaviour effectively.  
 
Most pupils behave sensibly around the school. Staff swiftly notice when they occasionally 
do not and help pupils to quickly calm down. 
 

What does the school do well and what does it need to do better? 
 
Leaders, governors and trustees have worked well together to ensure that pupils receive 
a good quality of education. Leaders have nurtured a culture where staff feel supported. 
Leaders empower staff to confidently do their jobs. Leaders support staff effectively when 
they need it. Staff are positive about what leaders do to support their workload and well-
being. 
 
Leaders have strengthened the curriculum for pupils in Years 7 to 11 so that it is broad, 
balanced and appropriately ambitious. Staff are helping more pupils to study a broader 
range of subjects than in the past. The students that are currently in Year 13 are 

Page 51

Item 3a



 
 

 
 

  Inspection report: Manchester Enterprise Academy 

21 and 22 September 2021 2 
 

 

following courses that meet their interests and needs. Students told inspectors that their 
curriculum is supporting their future aspirations. Pupils are increasingly well equipped to 
take suitable next steps in their education, employment or training. 
 
Subject curriculums are appropriately demanding. They are well designed to ensure that 
pupils acquire new knowledge in a carefully sequenced order. Teachers know their 
subjects well. They think carefully about the specific types of knowledge that pupils will 
learn. They make effective use of assessment information to form a helpful picture of 
what pupils know and remember. Teachers skilfully use activities that help most pupils to 
acquire essential knowledge. 
 
Leaders have suitable approaches to identify the needs of pupils with special educational 
needs and/or disabilities (SEND). Staff make good use of expertise at the school and from 
other partners to provide effective support for pupils with SEND outside of their lessons. 
Many pupils with SEND benefit from teachers’ approaches to delivering the curriculum, as 
well as the small-group support that they receive to meet their learning needs. However, 
target
[...]
erms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, 
visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/, write to the 

Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: 
psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

 

This publication is available at http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/. 
 

Interested in our work? You can subscribe to our monthly newsletter for more 
information and updates: http://eepurl.com/iTrDn. 

 

Piccadilly Gate 
Store Street 

Manchester 
M1 2WD 

 
T: 0300 123 1231 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 

E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 
W: www.gov.uk/ofsted 

 
© Crown copyright 2021 

 
 

 
 

Page 57

Item 3a

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


This page is intentionally left blank



Title Ofsted Subgroup 

Membership 
2021/2022 

Councillor Lovecy (Chair), Councillors Bano, Foley, Hewitson, 
Nunney and Reid 

Lead Executive 
Members 

Councillor Bridges - Executive Member for Children’s 
Services 

Strategic Directors Paul Marshall - Strategic Director of Children and Education 
Services 
Amanda Corcoran – Director of Education 

Lead Officers Liz Clarke - Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer 
Sean McKendrick - Deputy Director of Children's Services 

Contact officer Rachel McKeon - Scrutiny Support 

Rationale  
 

This Subgroup has been established to: 
 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester Schools; 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester Children’s Centres 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Daycare providers in Manchester 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester City Council-owned 
children’s homes 

 consider Ofsted inspections and guidance into how 
local authorities secure school improvement   

 liaise with Council Officers, School Staff and Early 
Years staff to identify barriers to performance 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for services for children in need of help 
and protection, looked after children and care leavers 

 make any necessary recommendations to the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Operation This Subgroup will meet periodically and report its findings to 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee by 
submitting minutes to the Committee. 

Access to 
Information 

Meetings of this Subgroup will be open to members of the 
press and public except where information which is 
confidential or exempt from publication is being considered.   
 
Papers for the Subgroup will be made available to members 
of the press and public on the Council’s website and in 
Central Library except where information which is confidential 
or exempt from publication is being considered.   

Schedule of 
Meetings  

24 November 2021 – 10 am 
Further dates to be confirmed 

 

Page 59

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Ofsted Subgroup  

Work Programme – November 2021 
 

Wednesday 24 November 2021, 10 am 

Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 
Member 

Comments 

Ofsted Inspection of 
Children’s Services 

To consider information in relation to the forthcoming 
inspection of Children’s Services. 

Paul Marshall 
Sean 
McKendrick 

Councillor 
Bridges 

 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements 
awarded. To consider inspection reports for a selection of 
the schools. 

Liz Clarke 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 

 

Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme 

To review the Terms of Reference and work programme. Rachel McKeon -  

 

 
 

P
age 61

Item
 4

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Responding to Children in Need of Help, Support and Protection
	Helping and supporting Our Children

	3a Manchester Enterprise Academy Wythenshawe
	4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 24 November 2021
Present:
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair
Councillors Hewitson, Nunney and Reid
Apologies:
Councillor Foley

CYP/OSG/21/1 Minutes
Decision
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020.
CYP/OSG/21/2 Responding to Children in Need of Help, Support and Protection
In response to a Member’s question about the areas that Ofsted would focus on in
their inspection, the Strategic Director for Children and Education Services drew
Members’ attention to the information in the two presentations, included in the
papers, which had previously been delivered to the Children and Young People
Scrutiny Committee and outlined the approach Ofsted was likely to take. He
highlighted some of the key areas they were likely to look at, including the number of
referrals to social services, partnership working and how well partners such as
schools, police and health colleagues understood the threshold for referrals. He also
highlighted the recent Local Government Association Peer Review and offered to
bring this to a future scrutiny meeting. In response to a Member’s question, he
reported that he had not yet received the letter outlining the feedback from the Peer
Review but that the verbal feedback had been positive, while also providing a lot to
consider.
A Member advised that IT had been identified as an issue of concern on recent visits
to social work teams. The Deputy Director of Children’s Services explained that the
service had invested in technology in 2017 and 2018 so a lot of laptops were coming
to the end of their shelf-life in 2020, coinciding with the pandemic and supply issues,
so there had been delays in the distribution of new laptops. He acknowledged that
Wi-Fi was poor across the service’s estate but advised that a temporary fix had been
put in place. He also outlined the work taking place to resolve outstanding IT issues.
The Chair advised that it was important that staff were being kept informed about
what was being done to try to resolve issues rather than surmising that managers
were not bothered about the issues they were having.
The Chair commented positively on a recent visit she and other Members of the
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee had undertaken, highlighting the
team spirit within the social work teams. The Strategic Director for Children and

Education Services advised that these visits were important because they made staff
feel listened to and Members were able to amplify issues.
The Chair commented that the changes to the Longsight Office, including the
increase in informal spaces, was working well. A Member emphasised the
importance of issues such as IT and the buildings that social workers were working
in, advising that these could have an impact on staff retention. The Strategic Director
for Children and Education Services advised that support from colleagues was
important for social workers and that there needed to be an office environment that
enabled this. He informed Members about work taking place across the Council to
look at the condition of its entire estate. The Subgroup discussed the possibility of
having more co-located services.
A Member welcomed that fewer children were becoming Looked After, praising the
role of Alonzi House and Edge of Care Services. The Deputy Director of Children’s
Services advised that Mental Health support was important, in particular early
intervention, including universal services, Healthy Schools, THRIVE and working
collaboratively with Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).
A Member commented positively on the work of schools during the pandemic. The
Chair welcomed the partnership working which had been taking place, including with
the Voluntary and Community Sector.
The Chair reported that, based on recent visits to social work teams, staff felt that
they could concentrate on significant cases while advising on others; however, she
commented, that sometimes schools staff who were experienced in safeguarding felt
that a particular case met the threshold for social work intervention but that this was
not accepted by Children’s Services. The Strategic Director for Children and
Education Services acknowledged that sometimes different professionals held
different views on a particular case and he outlined how he and his service were
engaging with schools and how clusters of schools were working together. The Chair
emphasised the important role of schools and the importance of ongoing
conversation and relationship building.
The Strategic Director for Children and Education Services suggested that the
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee could look again at proxy indicators,
such as repeat referrals. In response to a Member’s comments, he also suggested
that Members could look at serious youth violence at a future scrutiny committee
meeting. The Chair suggested that Members could look at the outcomes from
Serious Case Reviews.
The Deputy Director of Children’s Services advised that improved services with
strong partnerships resulted in better outcomes for children and families and also
more opportunities to apply for and obtain grant funding.
Decision
To note the discussion and the issues raised.

CYP/OSG/21/3 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools
The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer provided Members with details of the
Ofsted visits which had taken place during the 2020-2021 academic year. She
explained that routine inspections had been put on hold during the pandemic but that
Ofsted inspectors had still been visiting schools – either remotely or in person –
during this time. She drew Members’ attention to the Section 8 visits which had
taken place, advising that these did not result in a judgement but that the reports from
these visits had been overwhelmingly positive. She reported that, for schools which
had been previously judged as Requires Improvement or below, Section 8 monitoring
inspections had continued and that these had been very positive.
A Member commented that, due to the use of virtual visits and reduced staffing,
Ofsted were relying more on data to assess schools. She also reported that in some
areas of the city, and particularly in the secondary sector, there were some very good
schools and some not so good schools and that the leadership and management
were key to this.
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior School Quality Assurance
Officer confirmed that Newall Green High School had closed. She informed
Members that the Council had raised at a national level the pressures that
Manchester schools had faced during the pandemic. She highlighted that some
schools had received multiple Ofsted visits within a short period of time and offered to
provide an update at the next meeting. The Chair commented on the excellent work
of Manchester schools during the pandemic and the additional pressures that they
had been placed under, particularly schools which had already been struggling.
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Manchester Enterprise
Academy, which stated that this continued to be a good school. Members welcomed
this and discussed the school’s Fantastic Futures programme. A Member expressed
concern at the new, more simplified report format that Ofsted was now using, which
the Senior School Quality Assurance Officer advised was written to be accessible for
parents and families. The Chair commented on the low numbers in the school’s sixth
form, to which another Member responded that the sixth form was closing down. The
Chair noted the comment in the report about boisterous behaviour and advised that
the important issue was how this was dealt with. In response to a question from the
Chair, the Senior School Quality Assurance Officer advised that the school’s
Alternative Provision would have been included in the inspection and, if there had
been any concerns about it, this would have been mentioned in the report.
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Wright Robinson College,
which stated that this continued to be an outstanding school. The Senior School
Quality Assurance Officer explained that schools that had been judged outstanding
had previously been exempt from routine inspections but that this had now changed.
She informed Members that schools which were last inspected before 2015 were
receiving a Section 5 inspection and that schools which had been inspected since
2015 were receiving a less wide-ranging Section 8 inspection and that Wright
Robinson fell into the latter category. The Chair commented that it was an
impressive report. A Member reported that the school was over-subscribed but did
not suit all children and that it had strict behaviour management. She advised that it

welcomed new arrivals and was an inclusive school. The Chair expressed concern
at the zero tolerance behaviour policies and asked if the school had in-house
Alternative Provision. Another Member advised that pupils would remain on roll but
attend a nearby Alternative Provision. She also commented that it was very inclusive
of children with Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND).
Decisions
1.

To write to Manchester Enterprise Academy and Wright Robinson College to
congratulate them on their recent Ofsted reports.

2.

To arrange visits to both schools.

CYP/OSG/21/4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
The Subgroup considered the Terms and Reference and Work Programme. A
Member suggested that the next meeting again look at both Children’s Services and
schools. The Chair proposed that the next meeting take place on 19 January 2022.
Decision
To approve the Terms of Reference and Work Programme, subject to the above
comments.

